

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	214	55 <b>\</b>	/ersion:	0	Name:	Operation Green Light for Veter	ans
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	10/2	25/2023			In control:	County Legislature	
On agenda:	10/3	0/2023			Final action:	10/30/2023	
Title:	A RESOLUTION declaring November 1 through November 11, 2023, as Green Light for Veterans, a time to honor and salute the service and sacrifices of our men and women in uniform.						
Sponsors: Indexes:	Megan L. Marshall, DaRon McGee, Jalen Anderson, Donna Peyton, Manuel Abarca IV, Venessa Huskey, Charlie Franklin, Jeanie Lauer, Sean E. Smith COURTESY 2023, VETERANS						
Code sections:			- )				
Attachments:	1. 21455adopted						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Act	on	Result
10/30/2023	0	County Leg	jislature		ado	ppt	Pass
	IN T	HE COUN <sup>.</sup>	TY LEG	ISL/	ATURE OF JA	CKSON COUNTY, MISSO	JRI

**A RESOLUTION** declaring November 1 through November 11, 2023, as Green Light for Veterans, a time to honor and salute the service and sacrifices of our men and women in uniform.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 21455,** October 30, 2023

# **INTRODUCED BY** Megan L. Marshall, DaRon McGee, Jalen Anderson, Donna Peyton, Manuel Abarca IV, Venessa Huskey, Charlie Franklin, Jeanie Lauer, and Sean E. Smith, County Legislators

WHEREAS, the residents of Jackson County have great respect, admiration, and the utmost

gratitude for all the men and women who have selflessly served our country and this community in

the Armed Forces; and,

WHEREAS, the contributions and sacrifices of those who served in the Armed Forces have been vital

in maintaining the freedoms and way of life enjoyed by our citizens; and,

WHEREAS, Jackson County seeks to honor individuals who have made countless sacrifices for

freedom by placing themselves in harm's way for the good of all; and,

WHEREAS, veterans continue to serve our communities in the American Legion, Veterans of Foreign Wars, religious groups, civil service, and by functioning as County Veterans Service Officers in 29 states to help fellow former service members access more than \$52 billion in federal health, disability and compensation benefits each year; and,

WHEREAS, Approximately 200,000 service members transition to civilian communities annually; and,

WHEREAS, an estimated 20 percent increase of service members will transition to civilian life in the near future; and,

WHEREAS, studies indicate that 44 - 72 percent of service members experience high levels of stress during transition from military to civilian life; and,

WHEREAS, active military service members transitioning from military service are at a high risk for suicide during their first year after military service; and,

WHEREAS, the National Association of Counties encourages all counties, parishes, and boroughs to recognize Operation Green Light for Veterans; and,

WHEREAS, Jackson County appreciates the sacrifices of our United States military personnel and believes specific recognition should be granted with designation as a Green Light for Veterans; now therefore, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri that the Legislature hereby declares November 1<sup>st</sup> through Veterans Day, November 11<sup>th</sup>, 2023, a time to salute and honor the service and sacrifices of our men and women in uniform transitioning from active service; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the County Legislature, that in observance of Operation Green Light, the Legislature encourages the County Executive to light the Downtown Courthouse green, and for citizens to place a green light in a window of their place of business or residence from November 6<sup>th</sup> through the 12<sup>th</sup>, 2023 in patriotic tradition to recognize the importance of honoring all those who made immeasurable sacrifices to preserve freedom.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

**County Counselor** 

#### Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 21455 of October 30, 2023, was duly passed on October 30, 2023 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as

#### File #: 21455, Version: 0

## follows:

Yeas	9

Nays \_\_\_\_0\_\_\_\_

Abstaining 0

Absent \_\_\_\_0\_\_\_\_

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature